

SECTION XI
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Listed on : 01.04.2016
Court : 5
Item : 304

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 27653 OF 2009

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4

(Application for Stay/Direction)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 5

(Application for exemption from filing official translation)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 6

(Application for placing additional facts/ documents on record)

M/S KASHIPUR SUGAR MILLS LTD.

...PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

...RESPONDENT(S)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 23.10.2009 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“Delay condoned.
Issue notice returnable six weeks hence.”

Accordingly show cause notice was issued to all the 5 respondents. Mr. A.K. Prasad, Mr. Ravi P. Mehrotra, Ms. Susmita Lal & Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Advocates has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 3-4 & 5 respectively. Counter Affidavit have also been filed on behalf of all the respondents.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has also filed Rejoinder Affidavit.

The matter above-mentioned was lastly listed before the Hon'ble Court on 05.01.2012 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“When the matter is taken up, we are informed both by learned counsel for the petitioners and the State of U.P., that the identical issue involved in this Special Leave Petition has been referred to the Hon'ble Chief Justice of India, for having the issue resolved by a larger Bench in Civil Appeal No. 5955 of 2005.

Accordingly, let this matter also be placed before Hon'ble the C.J.I. for being heard along with C.A.No. 5955 of 2005.”

Accordingly the matter has been tagged with Civil Appeal No. 5955 of 2005.

The matter alongwith application above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this 30th day of March, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Advocate
Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, Advocate
Ms. Susmita Lal, Advocate.
Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Advocate.
Mr. A.K. Prasad, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR